

RDFM2200xx

FM pocket radio

- De fabriek is niet aansprakelijk voor gevolgschade of voor schade aan eigendommen of personen veroorzaakt door het niet naleven van de veiligheidsinstructies en door verkeerd gebruik van het apparaat.
- Gebruik het apparaat uitsluitend voor de beoogde doeleinden. Gebruik het apparaat niet voor andere doeleinden dan beschreven in de handleiding.
- Gebruik het apparaat niet als een onderdeel beschadigd of defect is. Vervang een beschadigd of defect onderdeel onmiddellijk.

- Het apparaat is uitsluitend geschikt voor gebruik binnenshuis. Gebruik het apparaat niet buitenshuis.
- Het apparaat is uitsluitend geschikt voor huishoudelijk gebruik. Gebruik het apparaat niet voor commerciële doeleinden.
- Gebruik het apparaat niet op plaatsen met een hoge luchtvochtigheid, zoals badkamers en zwembaden.
- Gebruik het apparaat niet in de buurt van badkamers, douches, wastafels of andere voorzieningen die water bevatten.
- Gebruik geen timer of afzonderlijk afstandsbedieningssysteem om het apparaat automatisch uit te schakelen.
- Bedenk het apparaat niet.
- Plaats het apparaat op een stabiele, vlakke ondergrond.
- Houd het apparaat uit de buurt van brandbare objecten.

Elektrische veiligheid

- Dit product mag voor onderhoud uitsluitend door een erkende technicus worden geopend om het risico op elektrische schokken te verkleinen.
- Koppel het product los van het stopcontact en van andere apparatuur als zich problemen voordoen.
- Gebruik het apparaat niet als het netstroom of de netstekker beschadigd of defect is. Indien het netstroom of de netstekker beschadigd of defect is, moet het onderdeel door de fabrikant of een erkend servicecentrum worden vervangen.
- Controleer voor gebruik altijd de netspanning overeenkomstig de met spanning op het typeplaatje van het apparaat. Verplaats het apparaat niet door aan het netstroom te trekken. Zorg dat het netstroom niet in de war kan raken.
- Dempe! het apparaat, het netstroom of de netstekker niet onder in water of andere vloeistoffen.
- Licht het apparaat niet onbeheerd achter welk type netstekker op de netvoeding is aangesloten.
- Gebruik geen verlengsnoeren.

Reiniging en onderhoud

- Schakel voor reiniging en onderhoud altijd het apparaat uit, verwijder de netstekker uit het stopcontact en wacht tot het apparaat is afgekoeld.
- Gebruik geen reinigingsmiddelen of schuumdiddelen.
- Reinig niet de binnenzijde van het apparaat.
- Probeer het apparaat niet te repareren. Indien het apparaat niet juist werkt, vervang het dan door een nieuw apparaat.
- Dempe! het apparaat niet onder in water of andere vloeistoffen.

- Reinig de buitenzijde van het apparaat met een zachte, vochtige doek. Droog het apparaat grondig af met een schone, droge doek.
- Reinig de ventilatieopeningen met een zachte borstel.

English - Description

1. On/Off button	• Press and hold the button to switch the device on or off.
2. Volume + button	• Press the button to increase the volume.
3. Volume - button	• Press the button to decrease the volume.
4. Tuning + button	• Press the buttons to manually tune to the required frequency.
5. Tuning - button	• Press and hold the buttons to search for radio stations automatically.
6. Frequency button	• Press the button to adjust the frequency. Press the button again to confirm the frequency.
Alarm set button	• Alarm mode: Press the button to set the alarm.
7. Program button	• Press the button to enter programming mode.
Clock set button	• Clock mode: Press the button to set the clock.
8. Snooze button	• If the alarm sounds, press the button to activate the snooze function.
9. Digit buttons	• Press one of the buttons to select a preset radio station.
10. Display	
11. Headphone jack	• Connect the headphones to the headphone jack. Note: Do not use headphones at high volume levels to prevent hearing damage.
12. DC input	• To charge the device, connect the USB cable to the DC input of the device and to the USB interface or charger.
13. Battery compartment	• Open the battery compartment. • Insert the batteries (3.7 V Li-Ion / 3x AAA) into the battery compartment. • Close the battery compartment.
14. Antenna	• Extend the antenna for best possible radio reception.

Use

Presetting radio stations

- Manually presetting:
 - Tune to your desired radio station.
 - Press the program button to enter programming mode.
 - Press the tuning +/- button to select the memory location.
 - Press the program button to confirm the selected radio station.
- Automatically presetting:
 - Press and hold the program button until the frequency on the display starts to run.

Safety

General safety

- Read the manual carefully before use. Keep the manual for future reference.
- The manufacturer is not liable for consequential damages or for damages to property or persons caused by non-observance of the safety instructions and improper use of the device.
- Only use the device for its intended purposes. Do not use the device for other purposes than described in the manual.
- Do not use the device if any part is damaged or defective. If the device is damaged or defective, replace the device immediately.
- The device is suitable for indoor use only. Do not use the device outdoors.
- The device is suitable for bathroom use. Do not use the device for commercial purposes.
- Use the device in locations with high humidity, such as bathrooms and swimming pools.
- Do not use the device near bathtubs, showers, basins or other vessels containing water.
- Do not use a timer or a separate remote-control system that switches on the device automatically.
- Use the device in the device.
- Place the device on a stable, flat surface.
- Keep the device away from flammable objects.

Electrical safety

- To reduce risk of electric shock, this product should only be opened by an authorized technician when service is required.
- Disconnect the product from the mains and other equipment if a problem should occur.
- Do not use the device if the mains cable or mains plug is damaged or defective. If the mains cable or mains plug is damaged or defective, it must be replaced by the manufacturer or an authorised repair agent.
- Before use, always check that the mains voltage is the same as the voltage on the rating plate of the device.
- Do not move the device by pulling the mains cable. Make sure that the mains cable cannot become entangled.
- Do not immerse the device, the mains cable or the mains plug in water or other liquids.
- Do not leave the device unattended while the mains plug is connected to the mains supply.
- Do not use an extension cable.

Cleaning and maintenance

Warning!

- Before cleaning or maintenance, always switch off the device, remove the mains plug from the wall socket and wait until the device has cooled down.
- Do not use cleaning solvents or abrasives.
- Do not clean the inside of the device.
- Do not attempt to repair the device. If the device does not operate correctly, replace it with a new device.
- Do not immerse the device in water or other liquids.
- Clean the outside of the device using a soft, damp cloth. Thoroughly dry the device with a clean, dry cloth.
- Clean the ventilation openings using a soft brush.

Support

If you need further help or have comments or suggestions please visit www.nedis.com/support

Nederlands - Beschrijving

1. Aan/uit-knop	• Houd de knop ingedrukt om het apparaat in of uit te schakelen.
2. Volume + knop	• Druk op de knop om het volume te verhogen.
3. Volume - knop	• Druk op de knop om het volume te verlagen.
4. Afstemmen + knop	• Druk op de knoppen om handmatig op de gewenste frequentie af te stemmen.
5. Afstemmen - knop	• Houd de knoppen om automatisch radiostations te zoeken.
6. Frequentieknop	• Druk op de knop om de frequentie af te stellen. Druk nogmaals op de knop om de frequentie te bevestigen.
Alarmknop	• Alarmmodus: Druk op de knop om het alarm in te stellen.
7. Programmaknop	• Druk op de knop om de programmeermodus te openen.
Knop voor klok instellen	• Klokmodus: Druk op de knop om de klok in te stellen.
8. Sluimerknop	• Druk als het alarm afgaat op de knop om de sluimerfunctie te activeren.
9. Cijfertoetsen	• Druk op één van de knoppen om een vooraf ingestelde radiostation te kiezen.
10. Display	
11. Hooftelefoonaansluiting	• Sluit de hoofdtelefoon op de hoofdtelefoonaansluiting aan. Opmerking: Gebruik geen hoofdtelefoons bij een hoog volumeniveau om gehoorschadiging te voorkomen.
12. DC-ingang	• Sluit om het apparaat op te laden de USB-kabel op de DC-ingang van het apparaat en op de USB-interface of oplader aan.
13. Batterijcompartiment	• Open het batterijcompartiment. • Plaats de batterijen (3,7 V Li-Ion / 3x AAA) in het batterijcompartiment. • Sluit het batterijcompartiment.
14. Antenne	• Verleg de antenne voor de best mogelijke radio-ontvangst.

1. Botón de encendido/apagado	• Pulse y mantenga pulsado el botón para encender o apagar el dispositivo.
2. Botón de volumen +	• Pulse el botón para aumentar el volumen.
3. Botón de volumen -	• Pulse el botón para disminuir el volumen.
4. Botón de sintonización +	• Pulse los botones para sintonizar manualmente la frecuencia deseada.
5. Botón de sintonización -	• Pulse y mantenga pulsados los botones para buscar emisoras de radio automáticamente.
6. Botón de frecuencia	• Pulse el botón para ajustar la frecuencia. Pulse el botón de nuevo para confirmar la frecuencia.
Botón de ajuste de alarma	• Modo de alarma: Pulse el botón para ajustar la alarma.
7. Botón de programa	• Pulse el botón para acceder al modo de programación.
Botón de ajuste de reloj	• Modo de reloj: Pulse el botón para ajustar el reloj.
8. Botón de retardo de alarma	• Si suena la alarma, pulse el botón para activar la función de repetición.
9. Botones numéricos	• Pulse uno de los botones para seleccionar una emisora de radio preestablecida.
10. Pantalla	
11. Toma de auriculares	• Conecte los auriculares a la toma de auriculares. Nota: No utilice auriculares a niveles elevados de volumen para evitar daños audífonos.
12. Entrada CC	• Para cargar el dispositivo, conecte el cable USB a la entrada CC del dispositivo y a la interfaz USB o cargador.
13. Compartimento de las pilas	• Abra el compartimento de las pilas. • Introduzca las pilas (litio-ion de 3,7 V / 3x AAA) en el compartimento de las pilas. • Cierre el compartimento de las pilas.
14. Antena	• Extienda la antena para obtener la mejor recepción de radio posible.

Use

Presintonización de emisoras de radio

- Presintonización manual:
 - Sintonice su emisora de radio deseada.
 - Pulse el botón de programa para acceder al modo de programación.
 - Pulse los botones de sintonización +/- para seleccionar la ubicación de memoria.
 - Pulse el botón de programa para confirmar la emisora de radio seleccionada.
- Presintonización automática:
 - Pulse y mantenga pulsado el botón de programa hasta que la frecuencia en la pantalla empiece a correr.

Seguridad

Seguridad general

- Lea el manual detenidamente antes del uso. Conserve el manual en caso de futura necesidad.
- El fabricante no es responsable de daños, consecuentes o de daños en la propiedad o en las personas causados por no seguir estas instrucciones de seguridad y por un uso inadecuado de este dispositivo.
- Utilice el dispositivo únicamente para su uso previsto. No utilice el dispositivo con una finalidad distinta a la descrita en el manual.
- No utilice el dispositivo si alguna pieza ha sufrido daños o tiene un defecto. Si el dispositivo ha sufrido daños o tiene un defecto, sustitúylo inmediatamente.
- El dispositivo sólo es apto para uso en interiores. No utilice el dispositivo en exteriores.
- El dispositivo sólo es apto para uso doméstico. No utilice el dispositivo con fines comerciales.
- No utilice el dispositivo en lugares con un nivel alto de humedad, como baños y piscinas.
- No utilice el dispositivo cerca de bañeras, duchas, lavavas o otros recipientes que contengan agua.
- No utilice un temporizador o un sistema de control remoto separado que conecte el dispositivo automáticamente.
- No cubra el dispositivo.
- Coloque el dispositivo sobre una superficie estable y plana.
- Mantenga el dispositivo alejado de objetos inflamables.

Seguridad eléctrica

- Para reducir el peligro de descarga eléctrica, este producto sólo debería abrirlo un técnico autorizado cuando necesite reparación.
- Desconecte el producto de la toma de corriente y de los otros equipos si ocurre algún problema.
- No utilice el dispositivo si el cable de red o el enchufe de red está dañado o es defectuoso. Si el cable de red o el enchufe no red está dañado o es defectuoso, éste debe ser sustituido por el fabricante o un servicio técnico autorizado.
- Antes del uso, compruebe siempre que la tensión de red sea la misma que se indica en la placa de características del dispositivo.
- No mueva el dispositivo tirando del cable de red. Asegúrese de que el cable de red no se enrolde.
- No sumerja el dispositivo, el cable de red o el enchufe de red en agua ni otros líquidos.
- No deje el dispositivo desatendido cuando el enchufe de red esté conectado al suministro de red.
- No utilice un cable alargador.

Limpieza y mantenimiento

Advertencia!

- Antes de la limpieza o el mantenimiento, apague siempre el dispositivo, retire el enchufe de red de la toma de pared y espere hasta que se haya enfriado el dispositivo.
- No utilice disolventes de limpieza o productos abrasivos.
- No limpie el interior del dispositivo.
- No intente reparar el dispositivo. Si el dispositivo no funciona correctamente, sustitúilo por uno nuevo.
- No sumerja el dispositivo en agua ni otros líquidos.

- Limpie el exterior del dispositivo con un paño suave humedecido. Sequé bien el dispositivo con un paño limpio y seco.
- Limpie las ranuras de ventilación con un cepillo suave.

Apoyo

Se necesitan ayuda adicional o si tiene comentarios o sugerencias, visite www.nedis.com/support

1. Bouton marche/arrêt	• Appuyez sur le bouton sans le relâcher pour allumer / (re)mettre l'appareil.
2. Bouton volume +	• Appuyez sur le bouton pour augmenter le volume.
3. Bouton volume -	• Appuyez sur le bouton pour réduire le volume.
4. Bouton de syntonisation +	• Appuyez sur les boutons pour syntoniser manuellement la fréquence voulue.
5. Bouton de syntonisation -	• Appuyez sur les boutons sans les relâcher pour effectuer une recherche automatique des stations de radio.
6. Bouton de fréquence	• Appuyez sur le bouton pour régler la fréquence. Appuyez sur le bouton à nouveau pour confirmer la fréquence.
Bouton de réglage d'alarme	• Mode alarme : Appuyez sur le bouton pour régler l'horloge.
7. Bouton de programme	• Appuyez sur le bouton pour accéder au mode programmation.
Bouton de réglage d'horloge	• Mode horloge : Appuyez sur le bouton pour régler l'horloge.
8. Bouton rappel de réveil	• Si l'alarme retentit, appuyez sur le bouton pour activer la fonction de report.
9. Boutons des chiffres	• Appuyez sur l'un des boutons pour sélectionner une station de radio prédéfinie.
10. Affichage	
11. Prise casque	• Connectez le casque à la prise casque. Remarque : N'utilisez pas les écouteurs à des niveaux de volume élevés pour éviter tout dommage auditif.
12. Entrée CC	• Pour charger l'appareil, connectez le câble USB à l'entrée CC de l'appareil et à l'interface USB ou au chargeur.
13. Compartiment de pile	• Ouvrez le compartiment de pile. • Insérez les piles (3,7 V Li-Ion / 3x AAA) dans le compartiment de pile. • Fermez le compartiment de pile.
14. Antenne	• Étendez l'antenne pour la meilleure réception radio possible.

Usage

Pré-réglage de stations de radio

- Pré-réglage manuel :
 - Synchronisez votre station de radio voulue.
 - Appuyez sur le bouton de programme pour accéder au mode programmation.
 - Appuyez sur le bouton de syntonisation +/- pour sélectionner l'emplacement de mémoire.
 - Appuyez sur le bouton de programme pour confirmer la station de radio sélectionnée.
- Pré-réglage automatique:
 - Appuyez sur le bouton de programme sans le relâcher pour que la fréquence affichée commence à changer.

Sécurité

Sécurité générale

- Lisez attentivement le manuel avant usage. Conservez le manuel pour toute référence ultérieure.
- Le fabricant décline toute responsabilité pour les dommages ou blessures consécutifs causés par le non-respect des consignes de sécurité et d'utilisation inappropriée de l'appareil.
- Utilisez l'appareil uniquement pour son usage prévu. N'utilisez pas l'appareil à d'autres fins que celles décrites dans le manuel.
- N'utilisez pas l'appareil si une pièce quelconque est endommagée ou défectueuse. Si l'appareil est endommagé ou défectueux, remplacez-le immédiatement.
- L'appareil est conçu exclusivement pour une utilisation en intérieur. N'utilisez pas l'appareil à l'extérieur.
- L'appareil est conçu exclusivement pour un usage domestique. N'utilisez pas l'appareil à des fins commerciales.
- N'utilisez pas l'appareil dans des endroits très humides, ainsi les salles de bains et piscines.
- N'utilisez pas l'appareil à proximité d'une baignoire, d'un lavabo ou d'autres récipients contenant de l'eau.
- N'utilisez pas une minuterie ou une télécommande de mise en marche automatique de l'appareil.
- Ne couvrez pas l'appareil.
- Placez l'appareil sur une surface stable et plane.
- Maintenez l'appareil à l'écart des objets inflammables.

Sécurité électrique

- Pour réduire le risque de choc électrique, ce produit doit être ouvert uniquement par un technicien qualifié si une réparation s'impose.
- Débranchez l'appareil et les autres équipements du secteur s'il y a un problème.
- N'utilisez pas l'appareil si le cordon d'alimentation ou la fiche secteur est endommagé ou défectueux. Si le cordon d'alimentation ou la fiche secteur est endommagé ou défectueux, il doit être remplacé par le fabricant ou par un réparateur agréé.
- Avant toute utilisation, vérifiez que la tension du secteur correspond à celle indiquée sur la plaque signalétique de l'appareil.
- Ne déplacez pas l'appareil en le tirant par le cordon d'alimentation. Assurez-vous que le cordon d'alimentation ne s'enchevêtre pas.
- N'immergez pas l'appareil, le cordon d'alimentation ou la fiche secteur dans l'eau ou d'autres liquides.
- Ne laissez pas l'appareil sans surveillance à la fiche secteur est branchée.
- N'utilisez aucune rallonge.

Nettoyage et entretien

Avertissement !

- Avant le nettoyage ou l'entretien, arrêtez toujours l'appareil, débranchez la fiche secteur de la prise murale et attendez que l'appareil refroidisse.
- N'utilisez pas de solvants ni de produits abrasifs.
- Ne nettoyez pas l'intérieur de l'appareil.
- Ne tentez pas de réparer l'appareil. Si l'appareil fonctionne mal, remplacez-le par un neuf.
- Ne plongez pas l'appareil dans l'eau ou autres liquides.

- Nettoyez l'extérieur de l'appareil avec un chiffon doux et humide. Séchez soigneusement l'appareil avec un chiffon propre et sec.
- Nettoyez les ouvertures de ventilation avec une brosse douce.

Support

Si vous avez des commentaires, des suggestions ou besoin d'aide, veuillez visiter www.nedis.com/support

1. Pulsante di accensione/ spegnimento	• Tenere premuto il pulsante per accendere o spegnere il dispositivo.
2. Pulsante volume +	• Premere il pulsante per aumentare il volume.
3. Pulsante volume -	• Premere il pulsante per diminuire il volume.
4. Pulsante di sintonizzazione +	• Premere i pulsanti per sintonizzarsi manualmente sulla frequenza richiesta.
5. Pulsante di sintonizzazione -	• Tenere premuto il pulsante per cercare automaticamente le stazioni radio.
6. Pulsante Frequenza	• Premere il pulsante per regolare la frequenza. Premere nuovamente il pulsante per confermare la frequenza.
Pulsante impostazione sveglia	• Modalità sveglia: Premere il pulsante per impostare la sveglia.
7. Pulsante Programma	• Premere il pulsante per entrare in modalità programmazione.
Pulsante impostazione orologio	• Modalità orologio: Premere il pulsante per impostare l'ora.
8. Pulsante snooze	• Quando la sveglia suona, premere il pulsante per attivare la funzione snooze.
9. Pulsanti numerici	• Premere uno dei pulsanti per selezionare una stazione radio preimpostata.
10. Display	
11. Jack per cuffie	• Collegare le cuffie all'apposito jack. Nota: Per evitare danni all'udito, non utilizzare le cuffie a volume elevato.
12. Ingresso CC	• Per caricare il dispositivo, collegare il cavo USB all'ingresso CC del dispositivo e all'interfaccia USB o a un caricabatterie.
13. Vano batterie	• Aprire il vano batterie. • Inserire le batterie (3,7 V Li-Ion / 3x AAA) nel vano batterie. • Chiudere il vano batterie.
14. Antenna	• Estendere l'antenna per ottenere una ricezione radio ottimale.

Use

Preimpostazione delle stazioni radio

- Preimpostazione manuale:
 - Impostare la stazione radio desiderata.
 - Premere il pulsante programma per entrare in modalità programmazione.
 - Premere i pulsanti di preimpostazione +/- per selezionare la posizione di memoria.
 - Premere il pulsante programma per confermare la stazione radio selezionata.
- Preimpostazione automatica:
 - Tenere premuto il pulsante programma finché la frequenza sul display non cambia rapidamente.

Sicurezza

Sicurezza generale

- Leggere il manuale con attenzione prima dell'uso. Conservare il manuale per riferimenti futuri.
- Il fabbricante non è responsabile per eventuali danni conseguenziali o per danni a cose o persone derivanti dall'insosservanza delle istruzioni sulla sicurezza o dall'uso improprio del dispositivo.
- Utilizzare il dispositivo solo per gli scopi previsti. Non utilizzare il dispositivo per scopi diversi da quelli descritti nel manuale.
- Non utilizzare il dispositivo se presenta parti difettose. Se il dispositivo è danneggiato o difettoso, sostituirlo immediatamente.
- Questo dispositivo è adatto solo per uso in ambienti interni. Non utilizzare il dispositivo all'aperto.
- Questo dispositivo è adatto solo per uso in ambienti domestici. Non utilizzare il dispositivo per scopi commerciali.
- Non utilizzare il dispositivo in posizioni con un elevato tasso di umidità come bagni o piscine.
- Non utilizzare il dispositivo in prossimità di vasche da bagno, docce, lavandini o altri recipienti contenenti acqua.
- Non utilizzare un timer o un telecomando separato per accendere automaticamente il dispositivo.
- Non coprire il dispositivo.
- Collocare il dispositivo su una superficie stabile e piana.
- Tenere il dispositivo a distanza di oggetti infiammabili.

Sicurezza elettrica

- Per ridurre il rischio di scosse elettriche, il presente prodotto deve essere aperto solo da un tecnico autorizzato, nel caso sia necessario ripararlo.
- Collegare il prodotto all'alimentazione e a d'altri apparecchi se dovesse esserci un problema.
- Non utilizzare il dispositivo in presenza di danni all'aspetto o di averse segni di deterioramento. Se il cavo o la spina di alimentazione è danneggiato o difettoso, deve essere sostituito dal fabbricante o da un centro riparazioni autorizzato.
- Prima dell'uso verificare sempre che la tensione di alimentazione corrisponda a quella indicata sulla targhetta nominale del dispositivo.
- Non spostare il dispositivo tirandolo per il cavo di alimentazione. Verificare che il cavo non possa aggrovigliarsi.
- Non immergere il dispositivo. Il cavo o la spina di alimentazione in acqua o altri liquidi.
- Non lasciare il dispositivo incustodito con la spina collegata alla rete di alimentazione.
- Non utilizzare cavi di prolunga.

Pulizia e manutenzione

Attenzione!

- Prima di qualsiasi intervento di pulizia o manutenzione, spegnere sempre il dispositivo, rimuovere la spina dalla presa a parete e attendere che il dispositivo si sia raffreddato.
- Non utilizzare solventi detergenti o abrasivi.
- Non pulire l'interno del dispositivo.
- Non cercare di riparare il dispositivo. Se il dispositivo non funziona correttamente, sostituirlo con uno nuovo.
- Non immergere il dispositivo in acqua o in altri liquidi.

- Pulire l'interno del dispositivo con un panno morbido e umido. Asciugare a fondo il dispositivo con un panno pulito e asciutto.
- Pulire le aperture di ventilazione con una spazzola morbida.

Assistenza

Per ulteriore assistenza o per fornire commenti o suggerimenti visitare il sito www.nedis.com/support

1. Botão de ligar/desligar	• Prima e mantenha o botão premido para ligar ou desligar o dispositivo.
2. Botão de volume +	• Prima o botão para aumentar o volume.
3. Botão de volume -	• Prima o botão para reduzir o volume.
4. Botão de sintonização +	• Prima os botões para sintonizar manualmente a frequência pretendida.
5. Botão de sintonização -	• Prima e mantenha os botões premidos para procurar as estações de rádio automaticamente.
6. Botão de frequência	• Prima o botão para ajustar a frequência. Prima o botão novamente para confirmar a frequência.
Botão de definição do alarme	• Modo de alarme: Prima o botão para definir o alarme.
7. Botão de programa	• Prima o botão para aceder ao modo de programação.
Botão de regulação do relógio	• Modo de relógio: Prima o botão para regular o relógio.
8. Botão de suspensão	• Se o alarme soar, prima o botão para ativar a função de suspensão.
9. Botões dos dígitos	• Prima um dos botões para seleccionar uma estação de rádio predefinida.
10. Visor	
11. Tomada para auscultadores	• Ligue os auscultadores à tomada para auscultadores. Nota: Não utilize os auscultadores com níveis de volume altos para evitar problemas auditivos.
12. Entrada CC	• Para carregar o dispositivo, ligue o cabo USB à entrada CC do dispositivo e à interface USB ou ao carregador.
13. Compartimento das pilhas	• Abra o compartimento das pilhas. • Coloque as pilhas (3,7 V Li-Ion / 3x AAA) no compartimento das pilhas. • Feche o compartimento das pilhas.
14. Antena	• Estique a antena para obter a melhor receção de rádio possível.

Utilização

Predefinição estações de rádio

- Predefinição manual:
 - Sintonize a estação de rádio pretendida.
 - Prima o botão de programa para aceder ao modo de programação.
 - Prima o botão de sintonização +/- para seleccionar a posição na memória.
 - Prima o botão de programa para confirmar a estação de rádio seleccionada.
- Predefinição automática:
 - Prima e mantenha o botão de programa premido até que a frequência apresentada no visor comence a avançar.

Segurança

Segurança geral

- Leia atentamente o manual de instruções antes de utilizar. Guarde o manual para consulta futura.
- O fabricante não se responsabiliza por danos indirectos ou por danos em pessoas provocados pela inobservância das instruções de segurança e utilização indevida do dispositivo.
- Utilize o dispositivo apenas para a finalidade a que se destina. Não utilize o dispositivo para outras finalidades além das descritas no manual.
- Não utilize o dispositivo caso tenha alguma peça danificada ou com defeito. Se o dispositivo estiver danificado ou tenha defeito, substitua imediatamente o dispositivo.
- O dispositivo destina-se apenas a utilização no interior. Não utilize o dispositivo no exterior.
- O dispositivo destina-se apenas a utilização doméstica. Não utilize o dispositivo para fins comerciais.
- Não utilize o dispositivo em locais com elevada humidade, tais como casas de banho e piscinas.
- Não utilize junto de banheiras, chuveiros, lavatórios ou outros recipientes que contenham água.
- Não utilize um temporizador ou qualquer outro sistema de controlo remoto separado que ligue o dispositivo automaticamente.
- Não cubra o dispositivo.
- Coloque o dispositivo sobre uma superfície plana e estável.
- Mantenha o dispositivo afastado de objetos inflamáveis.

Segurança eléctrica

- Para reduzir o risco de choque eléctrico, este produto deve apenas ser aberto por um técnico autorizado.
- Quando necessitar de reparação e para reduzir o risco de choque eléctrico, este produto deve apenas ser aberto por um técnico autorizado.
- Desligue o produto da tomada de alimentação e outro equipamento se ocorrer um problema.
- Não utilize o dispositivo se o cabo de alimentação ou a ficha estiverem danificados ou com defeito. Se o cabo de alimentação ou a ficha estiverem danificados ou com defeito, têm de ser substituídos pelo fabricante ou um agente reparador autorizado.
- Antes de utilizar, verifique sempre se a tensão da rede é igual à tensão indicada na placa de classificação do dispositivo.
- Não desloque o dispositivo quando o peço cabo de alimentação. Certifique-se de que o cabo de alimentação não fica emaranhado.
- Não mergulhe o dispositivo, o cabo de alimentação ou a ficha em água ou outros líquidos.
- Não deixe o dispositivo sem vigilância com a ficha ligada à corrente eléctrica.
- Não utilize um cabo de extensão.

Limpeza e manutenção

Aviso!

- Antes da limpeza ou manutenção, desligue sempre o dispositivo, retire a ficha da tomada de parede e aguarde até que o dispositivo tenha sido devidamente arrefecido.
- Não utilize solventes de limpeza ou produtos abrasivos.
- Não limpe o interior do dispositivo.
- Não tente reparar o dispositivo. Se o dispositivo não funcionar corretamente, substitua-o por um dispositivo novo.
- Não mergulhe o dispositivo em água ou outros líquidos.
- Limpe o exterior do dispositivo utilizando um pano húmido macio. Sequê minuciosamente o dispositivo com um pano limpo e seco.
- Limpe as aberturas de ventilação com uma escova suave.

